relied, at the DHS’ request to calculate paid MA days and MA discharges, is of undetermined
reliability.

Based on the results of the procedures noted above, except for the effects, if any, of the matter
described in the preceding paragraph, we certify that the facility’s reasonable costs of providing
inpatient hospital care under the Commonwealth’s Medical Assistance Program as detailed in
the final amended MA-336 cost report are accurately stated in all material respects.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of  DHS to set the Medical Assistance
reimbursement rate for this new facility, and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by
anyone other than the specified party.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives by your
officials and the staff of the Tower Behavioral Health.

Sincerely,

Timothy L. DeFoor
Auditor General

AMENDED ADJUSTMENT REPORT

PROVIDER NAME AND ADDRESS: Tower Behavioral Health PROVIDER NO.: 1038259400002
201 Wellness Way
Reading, PA 19605

PERIOD:

ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE ADJUSTED
NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENT OR ADJUSTED (DECREASE) TOTAL

FORM SCHEDULE LINE COLUMN

Inpatient Statistics
Total Bed Days

MA-336 S-2 2 1 1 Total Bed Days 44,608.0   7,952.0   52,560.0

   To adjust to the correct number of total bed
days for proper cost reporting.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

MA Days

MA-336 S-2 4 1 2 General Care Unit 230.0 (1.0) 229.0

   To adjust the reported MA days to the paid
MA days per the Cost Settlement Report,
run dated 9/7/2023.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

MA Discharges

MA-336 S-2 10 9 3 PA MA Discharges - DRG 1,500.0 (1,492.0) 8.0

   To adjust the reported MA discharges to the
MA discharges per the Cost Settlement
Report, run dated 9/7/2023.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

B-1 Statistics
Nursing Administration

MA-336 B-1 15 12 4 Medical Records Library 8,112.0   34.0   8,146.0
26 General Routine Care 208,416.0   (91.0)   208,325.0
65 Partial Hospitalization -   7,163.0   7,163.0

Total 216,528.0   7,106.0   223,634.0

   To adjust the hours worked for the Nursing
Administration statistic for proper cost
reporting.

DPW 1163, Subchapter A, 1163.51

Social Services

MA-336 B-1 26 16 5 General Rountine Care 87,807,000$   (87,777,731)$   29,269.0
65 Partial Hospitalization 1,195,608$   (1,195,608)$   -
66 ACT Program 1,927,834$   (1,927,834)$   -

Total 90,930,442$   (90,901,173)$   29,269.0

   To adjust the basis for the Social Services
statistic from gross charges to total inpatient
days for proper cost reporting.